
70  June 2020   QST   www.arrl.org  

2019 ARRL November  
Sweepstakes — Phone

Top Ten The 2020 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes phone 
weekend will be held 

November 21 – 23, 2020.

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org or www.arrl.org/contest-
results-articles. You’ll find detailed 
analysis and more play-by-play, 
along with the full line scores. 
Improve your results by studying 
your log-checking report, too.

Single Operator,  
High Power
K5TR 333,660
W7WA 323,202
K5TA 255,640
W2RQ 250,162
WC6H 246,328
WH7Z  
(WØCN, op @KH6YY)
 240,408
N4OX 219,120
KL7SB 203,520
WDØT 202,520
K9BGL 202,354

Single Operator,  
Low Power
K2PO 186,584
WØEWD 185,422
W4AAA (KK9A, op) 
 180,774
N4OO 174,466
K6JO 159,246
VE5SF 150,562
N8II 127,008
WR3R 124,476
K9WZB 122,450
KU2M 120,184
ACØW 120,184

Single Operator, QRP
WZ8P 61,304
NK8Q 34,350
VE6EX 29,040
NA1ME 25,254
WK4P 22,440
N9LQ 20,636
K7MM 17,810
K2GMY 17,472
KØTEA 16,800
N7JI 15,080

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
KH7XS (K4XS, op)  
 300,128
VY2TT 274,564
W7RN (WX5S, op)
 256,968
K7RL 246,178
K3MM 231,238
W1SJ 220,946
W3IDT 218,124
ND8DX 212,314
W9KKN 203,848
WBØTEV 203,184

Bruce Draper, AA5B, bruceaa5b@gmail.com, and Scott Davis, K5TA, scottk5ta@gmail.com

Last year’s ARRL 
November Sweepstakes 
phone weekend was held 
November 16 – 18, 2019.

You don’t need an elaborate setup 
to participate in the ARRL November 
Sweepstakes phone weekend. Adam 
Bartlett, N5YHF, operated from 
Choke Canyon State Park in Texas 
using his Yaesu FT-450D fed into 
an end-fed wire antenna. He made 
134 contacts in 63 sections. [Adam 
Bartlett, N5YHF, photo]

Single Operator 
Unlimited,  
Low Power
W4LT 176,300
WB2P 138,278
NT5V 126,160
KØUK 120,376
KK7AC 109,388
WZ8T 89,586
K8BZ 88,232
NØIRM 78,080
K2SDS 77,080
KØAD 75,604

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
WØNO 262,612
K4OV 258,960
W3NX 240,700
N6WM 234,890
W5WZ 234,226
NX6T 234,226
W5RRR 225,262
W1XX 224,100
KRØP 217,294
N3OC 206,670

Multioperator, 
Single Transmitter, 
Low Power
K5KU 161,186
K7RU 116,154
K9KE 107,402
WX4W 87,980
VA2CZ 79,520
K9DA 69,554
WR5O 63,504
W9ET 62,694
W1FM 55,902
N8YXR 55,404

School Club
W6YX 252,154
KØHC 207,832
W4AQL 148,570
K9IU 76,360
W9JWC 42,042
KD8NOM 30,528
W8EDU 27,202
W4UAL 21,060
W1YK 18,810
WØEEE 15,480
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Winner Division Category Sponsor
K5TR Overall Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K2PO Overall Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WZ8P Overall Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KH7XS (K4XS, op) 
 Overall Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
W4LT Overall Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WØNO Overall Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K5KU Overall Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W6YX Overall School Club  Robert Tuttle, N8YXR, 
   and Jennie Tuttle, 
   KCØRBV
K3ZO Atlantic  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WR3R Atlantic  Single Operator Low Power  Potomac Valley Radio 
   Club
NK8Q Atlantic  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K3MM Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
WB2P Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W3NX Atlantic  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K2APD Atlantic  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K9BGL Central  Single Operator High Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
AJ9C Central  Single Operator Low Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
N9LQ Central  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
WT9U Central  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
W9QL Central  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
N9SJ Central  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K9KE Central  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K9IU Central  School Club  Icom America
WDØT Dakota  Single Operator High Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assoc. – in memory of 
   Tod Olson, KØTO
ACØW Dakota  Single Operator Low Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assoc.
K1KD Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assoc.
KØAD Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assoc.
NRØT Dakota  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KØAJW Dakota  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØEJ Delta  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N5RN Delta  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
KC4NX Delta  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N4ZZ Delta  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W5WZ Delta  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K5KU Delta  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W5YM Delta  School Club  Icom America
ND4Y Great Lakes  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WB8WKQ Great Lakes  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WZ8P Great Lakes  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
ND8DX Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K8BZ Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W8BI Great Lakes  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WX4W Great Lakes  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KD8NOM Great Lakes  School Club  Robert Tuttle, N8YXR, 
   and Jennie Tuttle, 
   KCØRBV
W2RQ Hudson  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
KU2M Hudson  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K2YG Hudson  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W2GDJ Hudson  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
NY6DX Hudson  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
N2NC Hudson  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
AD2P Hudson  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØVXU Midwest  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WØEWD Midwest  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
W8MZ Midwest  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
WØTT Midwest  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
NØIRM Midwest  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WØNO Midwest  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KØTSA Midwest  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op) 
 Midwest  School Club  Icom America

KK1L New England  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K1EP New England  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
NA1ME New England  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W1SJ New England  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K1ECU New England  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W1XX New England  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W1FM New England  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W1YK New England  School Club  Icom America
W7WA Northwestern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K2PO Northwestern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K7MM Northwestern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K7RL Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
WZ8T Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K7RI Northwestern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K7RU Northwestern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
WC6H Pacific  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
KH6CJJ Pacific  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K2GMY Pacific  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KH7XS (K4XS, op) 
 Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K6GHA Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
N6WM Pacific  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
N6TCE Pacific  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W6YX Pacific  School Club  Icom America
W6SFG Roanoke  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
W4AAA (KK9A, op) 
 Roanoke  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WK4P Roanoke  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K3DNE Roanoke  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N1WR Roanoke  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K4OV Roanoke  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W4YK Roanoke  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K5TA Rocky Mountain  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
KØKR Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K7DLX Rocky Mountain  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
WD4IXD Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
KØUK Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K2KR Rocky Mountain  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K5LRW Rocky Mountain  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
N4OX Southeastern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N4OO Southeastern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K3TW Southeastern  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
W4LT Southeastern  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
K2ADA Southeastern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WA1F Southeastern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W4AQL Southeastern  School Club  Icom America
W6AFA Southwestern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K6JO Southwestern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WB6NJA Southwestern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W6TK Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
KK7AC Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
NX6T Southwestern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KC7KFF Southwestern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K5TR West Gulf  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WD5K West Gulf  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WBØTEV West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
NT5V West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W5RRR West Gulf  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WR5O West Gulf  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KF5CRF West Gulf  School Club  Icom America
VE4VT Canada  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
VE5SF Canada  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
VE6EX Canada  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
VY2TT Canada  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
VE3PJ Canada  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
VE6AO Canada  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
VA2CZ Canada  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America, clubs, and 
individuals who sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship or to order a duplicate plaque, contact the ARRL Contest 
Branch at 860-594-0232 or contests@arrl.org. Plaques cost $80, which includes all shipping charges.

Winner    Division                Category                                             Sponsor
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Affiliated Club Competition
Club Score Entries

Unlimited

Potomac Valley Radio Club 14,079,340 280
Frankford Radio Club 6,041,690 108
Society of Midwest  
   Contesters 4,643,038 107
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 4,464,474 75
Minnesota Wireless Assn. 3,676,284 92

Medium

Mother Lode DX/Contest Club 3,874,762 46
Southern California Contest Club 2,955,914 44
Florida Contest Group 2,675,750 42
Contest Club Ontario 2,130,752 48
Western Washington DX Club 2,095,486 29
Mad River Radio Club 2,069,890 37
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 1,861,352 32
Tennessee Contest Group 1,801,124 38
DFW Contest Group 1,731,496 26
Northern California Contest Club 1,530,270 42
Central Texas DX and Contest  
   Club 1,337,288 21
Alabama Contest Group 1,111,060 13
Grand Mesa Contesters of  
   Colorado 1,079,538 17
Willamette Valley DX Club 1,053,356 13
South East Contest Club 989,404 17
Big Sky Contesters 938,172 14
Kentucky Contest Group 935,952 20
Kansas City Contest Club 732,906 9
North Texas Contest Club 729,892 10
Great Places Contest Club 722,820 9
CTRI Contest Group 629,230 15
Hudson Valley Contesters  
   and DXers 593,712 16
Sussex County ARC 553,294 4
North Coast Contesters 472,742 10
Georgia Contest Group 455,762 6
Niagara Frontier Radiosport 407,988 14
Northeast Maryland Amateur  
   Radio Contest Society 342,230 15
Mississippi Valley DX/Contest Club 230,222 7
Order of Boiled Owls of New York 221,836 6
Swamp Fox Contest Group 216,348 5
West Park Radiops 182,146 3
Bay Area DXers 179,982 4
Maritime Contest Club 177,738 4
Rochester (NY) DX Assn. 143,428 5
Alberta Clippers 122,606 3
New Providence ARC 116,294 7
Driftless Zone Contesters 114,168 6
Texas DX Society 106,044 3
Portage County Amateur Radio  
   Service 104,930 5
South Jersey Radio Assn. 104,884 7
Badger Contesters 100,370 3
Providence Radio Assn. 92,252 3
Silver Comet Amateur Radio  
   Society 88,694 9
Skyview Radio Society 85,010 4
Orca DX and Contest Club 75,758 5
Sierra Foothills ARC 72,286 5
Granite State ARA 60,920 8
Motor City Radio Club 52,552 4
Pacific Northwest VHF Society 47,220 4
Sierra Nevada ARS 45,360 4
Southern Berkshire ARC 8,182 3

Local

Pizza Lovers 259 1,367,848 10
Redwood Empire DX Assn. 562,076 9
Iowa DX and Contest Club 561,570 6
New Mexico Big River Contesters 356,010 3
Metro DX Club 167,530 9
Bristol (TN) ARC 94,470 5
Sunday Creek Amateur Radio  
   Federation 47,940 3
North Fulton ARL 29,028 3
Alexandria Radio Club 22,776 3

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic K3ZO 187,780
Central K9BGL 202,354
Dakota WDØT 202,520
Delta KØEJ 100,962
Great Lakes ND4Y 177,122
Hudson W2RQ 250,162
Midwest KØVXU 157,440
New England KK1L 159,732
Northwestern W7WA 323,202
Pacific WC6H 246,328
Roanoke W6SFG 126,608
Rocky Mountain K5TA 255,640
Southeastern N4OX 219,120
Southwestern W6AFA 105,944
West Gulf K5TR 333,660
Canada VE4VT 140,320

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic WR3R 124,476
Central AJ9C 82,164
Dakota ACØW 120,184
Delta N5RN 35,926
Great Lakes WB8WKQ 117,126
Hudson KU2M 120,184
Midwest WØEWD 185,422
New England K1EP 111,618
Northwestern K2PO 186,584
Pacific KH6CJJ 52,852
Roanoke W4AAA (KK9A, op) 180,774
Rocky Mountain KØKR 34,560
Southeastern N4OO 174,466
Southwestern K6JO 159,246
West Gulf WD5K 61,600
Canada VE5SF 150,562

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic NK8Q 34,350
Central N9LQ 20,636
Great Lakes WZ8P 61,304
Hudson K2YG 13,750
Midwest W8MZ 6,160
New England NA1ME 25,254
Northwestern K7MM 17,810
Pacific K2GMY 17,472
Roanoke WK4P 22,440
Rocky Mountain K7DLX 7,998
Southwestern WB6NJA 6,844
Canada VE6EX 29,040

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic K3MM 231,238
Central WT9U 160,356
Dakota K1KD 200,694
Delta KC4NX 157,760
Great Lakes ND8DX 212,314
Hudson W2GDJ 179,280
Midwest WØTT 63,246
New England W1SJ 220,946
Northwestern K7RL 246,178
Pacific KH7XS (K4XS, op) 300,128
Roanoke K3DNE 164,838
Rocky Mountain WD4IXD 163,800
Southeastern K3TW 56,440
Southwestern W6TK 148,570
West Gulf WBØTEV 203,184
Canada VY2TT 274,564

Division Winners

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic WB2P 138,278
Central W9QL 63,990
Dakota KØAD 75,604
Delta N4ZZ 63,840
Great Lakes K8BZ 88,232
Hudson NY6DX 63,200
Midwest NØIRM 78,080
New England K1ECU 26,268
Northwestern WZ8T 89,586
Pacific K6GHA 53,628
Roanoke N1WR 51,376
Rocky Mountain KØUK 120,376
Southeastern W4LT 176,300
Southwestern KK7AC 109,388
West Gulf NT5V 126,160
Canada VE3PJ 75,492

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic W3NX 240,700
Central N9SJ 120,848
Dakota NRØT 50,244
Delta W5WZ 234,226
Great Lakes W8BI 139,728
Hudson N2NC 195,382
Midwest WØNO 262,612
New England W1XX 224,100
Northwestern K7RI 154,880
Pacific N6WM 234,890
Roanoke K4OV 258,960
Rocky Mountain K2KR 134,958
Southeastern K2ADA 201,192
Southwestern NX6T 234,226
West Gulf W5RRR 225,262

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic K2APD 54,264
Central K9KE 107,402
Dakota KØAJW 28,842
Delta K5KU 161,186
Great Lakes WX4W 87,980
Hudson AD2P 38,016
Midwest KØTSA 22,244
New England W1FM 55,902
Northwestern K7RU 116,154
Pacific N6TCE 6,384
Roanoke W4YK 33,280
Rocky Mountain K5LRW 41,952
Southeastern WA1F 16,506
Southwestern KC7KFF 24,426
West Gulf WR5O 63,504
Canada VA2CZ 79,520

School Club
Central K9IU 76,360
Delta W5YM 3,016
Great Lakes KD8NOM 30,528
Midwest KØHC 207,832
New England W1YK 18,810
Pacific W6YX 252,154
Southeastern W4AQL 148,570
West Gulf KF5CRF 13,064


